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UNRECORDED FOLIO BROADSIDE ALMANACK -                              
PRINTED IN BELFAST

1.	 ALMANACK.  The Real Paddy’s Watch,  for the year 1812, being Leap Year.  
Printed in Porridge Lane, Belfast.  Single sheet folio broadside.  50 x 37cm.  A 
superb copy as issued.    [104675]

¶ Unrecorded on Copac which records York as holding 11 examples of 
the similarly named The Old and Original Paddy’s Watch.  The only other 
examples are The Old and Real Paddy’s Watch for 1828 at Cambridge 
and The Original Paddy’s Watch for 1830 held at Manchester.  
Bearing the paper flaws and marks of quick and cheap production, this 
ephemeral broadside almanack has survived in the condition in which 
it left the press.  Printed within thick black dividing lines, the months 
and days of the year are printed alongside notable events on that day, 
current and historical.  Beneath are a list of fairs in Lancashire, Cheshire, 
Shropshire, etc., and beneath that, a gardener’s calendar.  

1812	 £280

SECTION I. BROADSIDES





BROADSIDES & BROADSIDE BALLADS
Jarndyce Books

THE GREAT AMERICAN MOVING PANORAMA
2.	 AMERICA.  GRAND AMERICAN HALL.  Now Open, Day & Evening, 

Grand American Hall, Leicester Square.  Professor Risley & Smith’s gigantic 
original moving panorama of American Scenery divided into three great sections.  

n.p.  Single folio sheet printed on both sides, 35.5 
x 12.5cm;  trimmed close at lower margin with 
possible loss of imprint, small tear without loss 
to left margin.  Dated 1849 in contemporary ink.  
[104247]
¶ Unusually printed on both sides, the verso 
answering at length (quoting correspondence 
between Risley and George Caitlin) 
accusations that Risley and Smith’s moving 
panorama was not original.  Displayed at the 
Grand American Hall in Leicester Square, the 
moving panorama, four miles in length and 
representing four thousand miles of country, 
illustrates the scenery along the course of the 
Great Mississippi River, from the falls of St. 
Anthony to the Gulf of Mexico.  
Advertised in numerous London newspapers, 
it was reviewed in La Belle Assemblée on 
Tuesday May 1, 1849:
‘This large moving panorama of the 
Mississippi and Missouri Rivers should be 
visited by all who love the contemplation 
of the beauties of nature in her grandest 
phase.  We use the superlative degree; for 
what scenery in the whole world is so full of 
suggestiveness — that highest attribute of 
materiality — as America’s giant rivers, ocean-
like prairies, and magnificent forests...  This 
short notice does not afford the opportunity to 
enumerate the varied beauties of the Panorama;  
and to criticize a work of art, each portion of 
which can only be viewed for the space of 
two or three minutes, would be absurd, if not 
impossible.  Our praise must be in general 
terms;  and when we say that it leaves the 
impression on our mind of being a simple 
reflex of the noble scenes it purposes to depict, 
we can scarcely say more in its favour.  Its 
effect is in no small degree heightened by the 
naive and Yankee-like observations which 
the artist makes during the progress of the 
exhibition.  This picture is said to be four 
miles in length;  it represents four thousand 
miles of country along the course of the Great 
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Mississippi River, from the Falls of St. Anthony to the Gulf of Mexico. 
Truly a great work!’  
The moving panorama was a hugely popular form of visual entertainment 
in the nineteenth century.  Unlike the fixed panorama, which needed vast 
amounts of space to house enormous 360 degree paintings, the moveable 
panorama could host their audiences in constrained space, allowing a 
sense of limitless travel, and making the audience, rather than the image, 
seem to move.  In contrast to fixed panoramas, the moving panorama 
almost always had a narrator, styled as its ‘Delineator’ or ‘Professor’, 
who described the scenes as they passed and added to the drama of the 
events depicted. 

[1849]	 £250

A TUBER TONGUE TWISTER - A NOVEL INVENTION                               
FOR THE HUMBLE POTATO

3.	 (BRAY, CHARLES)  Charles Bray’s Anhydrohepseterion:  a vessel for cooking 
potatoes without water.    Charles Bray, printed by T. Pettitt.  Single sheet 4to 
broadside, illus;  a few light creases & folds, otherwise v.g.  28 x 22cm.  [96782]

¶ Copac records a single copy (V&A) of a similar advertisement printed 
by George Nichols;  this edition is unrecorded on Copac and OCLC.  The 
V&A notes that Bray’s Anhydrohepseterion was listed in the prospectus 
of exhibitors for the 1851 Great Exhibition.  This copy is dated 1850 
on the verso in a contemporary hand.  In addition to potatoes, Bray’s 

invention was to be ‘found 
invaluable for cooking 
anything susceptible of being 
spoiled by burning, - such 
as making stews, curry, or 
custards - boiling rice, or milk 
- hashing hare, venison, or any 
meats, - which by this process 
retain all their nutriment, and 
do not become hard or tough’.  
Beneath an illustration of the 
remarkably saucepan-like 
contraption, are reviews of its 
usefulness.  ‘In a word’, reports 
The Morning Herald, ‘the 
Anhydrohepseterion appears to 
be a really valuable invention, 
and if the effort to pronounce 
its name do not produce 
accidents in the kitchen, the 
extreme simplicity of its 
application may be expected 
to render it as popular in that 
region, as its good qualities will 
be sure to make it in the dining 
room’.  The Times appears to 
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suggest that it also represents a useful solution to potato blight which 
precipitated the Great Famine in Ireland, 1845-52.  ‘The peculiarity of 
this invention is, that no water is required to cook the potatoes, and they 
are therefore entirely divested of the objectionable appearance and the 
noxious juices which have made them of late almost useless’.  

[1850]	 £180

BRISTOL RIOTS 
4.	 (BRISTOL RIOTS)  Full Particulars of the Dreadful and Tremendous Riots at 

Bristol.  Great numbers killed and wounded.    J. Catnach.  Single sheet elephant 
folio broadside, large woodcut illustration inscribed ‘G. B.’, 16.5 x 33.5cm, 
five columns of text;  old vertical crease & horizontal fold;  sl. creased.  v.g.  
[104754]

¶ Copac records copies at the University of Bristol and NLS;  another 
copy located at the BL.

The Bristol riots, which took 
place on October 29-30, 1831, 
were a reaction to the House 
of Lords failure to pass the 
Second Reform Bill.  The 
arrival of the anti-reform judge 
Charles Wetherell in the city 
on 29 October led to a protest, 
which degenerated into a riot.  
Wetherell fled the city but much 
of the city was damaged and 
burned and it is estimated that 
there were up to 250 casualties 
and 12 citizens killed.  Rioters 
were tried in January 1832, and 
later that year, the Third Reform 
Bill was passed.
The broadside includes an 
unusually large and dramatic 
illustration engraved on a single 
piece of wood.  It shows soldiers 
riding through the burning city 
on horseback, raising their 
sabres and, in one case, severing 
the head of a rioter armed with a 
broom.  Some rioters flee while 
others, including children, hurl 

rocks at the guards.  The text is a detailed account of the riots together 
with the coroner’s inquest relating the details of those who died.  A list 
of those killed and wounded together with the houses burned in Queen 
Square and elsewhere is included above 24 lines of verse.  

[1831]	 £680
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NAVAL VICTORIES AGAINST THE FRENCH
5.	 (BRITISH NAVY)  The Triumphs of the British Navy,  from the commencement 

of the present war, to 1801.  John Wallis.  Single sheet elephant folio broadside, 
large uncoloured etching, The British Tree of Liberty, 22 x 22.5cm, below title, 
five columns of text;  a little creased, a few internal tears along old central 
vertical fold, a few marginal creases & tears.  A good copy.    [104720]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC;  a copy is located at the British 
Museum, number 1994.0515.15.  Auction records show a single copy 
selling in 2013.  The illustration is of a large oak tree, inscribed ‘Union’, 
‘Scotland’, ‘England’ and ‘Ireland’ and adorned with 13 plaques, 11 
marked with the name of commanding officers and the date of their 
victorious battles.  Two plaques are empty indicating battles yet to be 
won.  The text records notable victories won by the British against the 
French during the French Revolutionary Wars, the earliest dated 1793, 
the latest 1801.  These include, together with the ships destroyed and 
numbers killed (on both sides):  the destruction of the French fleet at 
Toulon by Lord Hood, Cornwallis’s brave defence against a very superior 
French force, Elphinstone’s (Lord Keith) capture of the Dutch squadron 
in Saldanha Bay, Nelson’s triumphant victory, Aug. 1, and 2, 1798, off the 
mouth of the Nile, &c. &c.  

Sep. 28, 1801	 £550
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EXECUTION BROADSIDE - THE WOOLWICH TRAGEDY
6.	 CARROLL, Patrick.  The Trial of Patrick Carroll,  with particulars relative 

to the execution this morning, in front of the jail at Maidstone, for the wilful 
murder of Mrs. Browning.  Smeeton, Printer.  Single sheet folio broadside, large 
woodcut illus. of the murder, 10 x 16cm, beneath title & above three columns of 
text, with three additional woodcut illustrations;  a few marginal tears, otherwise 
v.g.  36.5 x 26cm.    [104133]

¶ Copies located at the Newberry, Princeton and Harvard only.  An 
execution broadside, unusually with four woodcut illustrations, reporting 

on the trial and execution of 
the Irishman Patrick Carroll, 
for the frenzied murder of 
Elizabeth Browning, landlady 
of the Britannia public house in 
Woolwich.  The main image, a 
crude woodcut, illustrates the 
inside of the Britannia and a 
ferocious Carroll holding a bayonet 
in one hand and Mrs Browning in 
the other, who has stab wounds to 
her neck.  The other woodcuts are a 
portrait of Elizabeth Browning, the 
scene at Carroll’s execution, and 
a memorial for Elizabeth within 
a black border.  The text relates 
to the trial and the testimony of 
those who witnessed the crime 
being perpetrated and tended to 
the victim as she lay dying.  The 
final lines, ‘Patrick Carroll’s 
Lamentation’ by John Morgan, are 
in verse.  ‘Draw near a while good 
people all, / A warning take by my 
downfall; / I can assure both high 
and low, / Jealous has proved my 
overthrow, / (Chorus) - Then I pray 
a warning take by me, / Think of 
the Woolwich Tragedy!’

An article in The English Chronicle and Whitehall Evening Post, 
Thursday 30 April, gives ‘further particulars’ on the case;  ‘The deceased 
had kept the Britannia for the last eight years.  Latterly she had been 
peculiarly unfortunate, inasmuch as her husband committed suicide, and 
almost immediately afterwards she was plundered of cash and plate to a 
considerable amount’.  Carroll was apprehended at the scene of the crime 
and confessed to the murder.  He was executed in front of a large crowd 
outside Maidstone Jail on 18 May, 1835.

1853	 £2,200
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CHESTERFIELD WINDMILL - UNRECORDED BROADSIDE
7.	 CHESTERFIELD.  To the Subscribers of the Intended Wind Mill at 

Chesterfield.    (Chesterfield?)  Single sheet small folio broadside;  old folds, 
lower margin ragged.  31.5 x 19cm.  [85199]

¶ Not in ESTC and apparently unrecorded.  Signed ‘Yours, the Master of 
a Sick Club. February 17, 1796’, this appeal is addressed to the projectors 
of a scheme to erect a windmill at Chesterfield, who had ‘not properly 
considered the Business, and procured the best Information’.  Among the 
objections are that there were already several windmills in the vicinity, 
as well as many of the more efficient watermills, while the ‘New Steam 
Mill’ could be contracted to grind grain at ‘a reasonable price’, saving 
the considerable investment required to establish the proposed windmill.  
‘As to making of Oat Meal, it is obvious it must be a losing concern’, 
and it was inappropriate to divert the subscriptions of the town’s various 
clubs to such ventures: ‘Upon the whole, Sick Clubs were instituted for 
the support of their Members when Sick or Lame, and for their decent 
interment when dead, and not to squander their Money in foolish projects, 
or to exclude any Member who shall refuse to subscribe additionally 
thereto’.  It was presumably printed locally, at Chesterfield, Derbyshire, 
in February 1796.

[1796]	 £180
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DUTIES OF CHILDREN: UNRECORDED
8.	 (CHILDREN)  The Duties of Children Towards Their Parents.    Edinburgh:  

Sabbath School Union for Scotland.  (Printed by Anderson & Bryce.)  Single 
sheet broadside printed on thin card, 28.5 x 17.5 cm, text in two columns;  v. sl. 
creased in lower margin, but overall a v.g. clean example.  [102373]

¶ Not located on Copac or OCLC.  A series of 25 questions and 
answers, designed to point wayward children towards the path of faith 
and obedience.  The instructions suggest the author was very much of 
the ‘children-should-be-seen-and-not-heard’ school of thinking, with 
any form of autonomy or wilfulness being frowned upon.  Respect for 
one’s elders, according to the Sabbath School Union, can best be shown 
through steadfast and unquestioning tractability.

[c.1830]	 £180
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GOD REST YOU MERRY GENTLEMEN
9.	 (CHRISTMAS)  Divine Mirth.  God rest you merry gentlemen.    J. Catnach.  

Single sheet folio broadside, three woodcut illustrations beneath title, six further 
woodcuts within circular borders in left & right columns, three additional 
woodcuts spanning central two columns of text, four columns in total;  a few 
small creases & marginal nicks.  37 x 24cm.   v.g.     [104753]

¶ Aberdeen and BL only on Copac.  A wonderful illustrated Christmas 
broadside including twelve woodcuts and the text of the beautiful carol 
‘God Rest You Merry Gentlemen’ together with ‘A New Christmas 
Carol’, ‘When Joseph Was An Old Man’, and ‘The Lamb’.  

[c.1830]	 £250
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STAR OF BETHLEHEM 
10.	 (CHRISTMAS)  The Star of Bethlehem.  On [sic] of esteemed Carols for 

the present year.  J. Catnach.    Single sheet folio broadside, large woodcut 
illustration, 13 x 23cm, above three columns of verse, one additional woodcut;  
tear without loss of text, to right margin;  a few expert repairs to verso with 
Japanese tissue, sl. creased.  A nice copy.  [104742]

¶ Not on Copac or OCLC;  Copac records single copies (both at the BL) 
of similar broadsides by Catnach The Star of Bethlehem; a selection of 
excellent carols for Christmas (c.1825) and The star of Bethlehem: a 
selection of esteemed carols for the present year (c.1830).
An unrecorded edition of a Christmas broadside issued by the prolific 
street literature publisher James Catnach, 1792-1841.  The verse, beneath 
a large woodcut illustration depicting the birth of Jesus, includes two 
titles, ‘Mirth Inclin’d’ and ‘The Saviour’s Will’;  the first beginning:  ‘Let 
all that are to mirth inclin’d, / Consider well and bear in mind, / What our 
good God for us has done, / In sending his beloved son...’  

[c.1820s]	 £180
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WITH ILLUSTRATION BY C. J. GRANT
11.	 (CLEAVE, John)  The New Black List.  A comparative table of allowances to 

rich and poor paupers, with a variety of other useful information, important alike 
to the non-consuming producers, and to the non-producing consumer.  Published 
by Wakelin at “Cleave’s Penny Gazette” Office.  Single sheet folio broadside 
printed within a thick crude mourning border, woodcut illus., 8.5 x 18.5cm, by 
Charles Jameson Grant, above two rows of text, one in five columns, the other in 
three, all lined in black;  sl. mark to right margin, tipped on to later sheet.  48 x 
34cm.    [104688]

¶ Copac records copies at the BL and NLS only;  OCLC adds one copy 
at the National Library of Australia.  Imitating John Wade’s infamous 
Black Book or Corruption Unmasked, first published in 1820, this 

broadside, produced by the radical 
publisher John Cleave, highlights the 
horrific iniquity of society.  In it, he 
publishes the salaries and income of 
high society, ‘the ‘National Out-door 
Paupers’ as he calls them, in contrast 
to the allowances of food given to 
paupers and the provision of food 
under the Poor Law Commission.  
‘Working Men of England!’ Cleave 
concludes in his final paragraph:  
‘You will see by the foregoing tables, 
that the DINNER of every “able-
bodied” man and woman, in the 
Union-houses throughout England 
and Wales consists, during five 
days of the week, of one pound of 
potatoes, and nothing else! that is, 
of one middle-sized potatoe, without 
meat, soup, bread, or any other kind 
if nutriment whatever.  On the other 
two days five ounces of bacon on 
one day, and two pints of soup on 
the other.  Which of you even the 
most fortunate, can tell, to-day, what 
misfortune or sickness may overtake 

you tomorrow?  Is it not, then, your interest as well as your duty, to 
use every (legal) MEANS to put an end to this cold-blooded system of 
STARVATION for the crime of POVERTY?...  Let  your watchword then 
be “UNIVERSAL SUFFRAGE!” which alone will or can ensure the just 
reward of labour, and the protection of wealth’.  
With a brutal satirical illustration by the artist and illustrator Charles 
Jameson Grant, depicting dead and dying labourers as the institutions of 
church, army and monarchy stand beneath the tree of corrupt institution. 

[1840]	 £850
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THE LADY GODIVA PROCESSION
12.	 (COVENTRY)  Grand Procession of Coventry Show Fair,  May 22, 1818.  

Coventry:  J. Turner.  Single sheet oblong folio broadside, large uncoloured 
etching, 11.5 x 39cm, above title & four columns of text, two additional woodcut 
illustrations;  small internal tear at centre, a little creased, old folds, sl. worn at 
margins.  28 x 43cm.    [104762]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC;  no copies located.  An unrecorded broadside 
illustrating the Grand Procession of Coventry Show Fair, the annual procession 
commemorating Lady Godiva’s legendary ride through the city in opposition to 
her husband’s oppressive taxation of his tenants.  The Illustration shows the long 
procession, including Lady Godiva, the City Cryer and Beadle on each side of her, the 
High Constable in front and City Bailiffs behind, marching through the main square, 
in front of the King’s Head Inn and the County Fire Office.  The text, interspersed 
with two illustrations, a dog riding atop an elephant and an image of Coventry Cross, 
lists the ‘Order of the Procession of the Grand and Superb Cavalcade, which will 
begin at the Church Yard precisely at Twelve o’Clock, and then proceed’.  

The Coventry Show Fair was an eight day event commencing on the 
Friday in Trinity Week.  The fair’s charter was granted by Henry III in 
1218 and continued until c.1826 before it was revived in 1848.  The 
Godiva Procession became the main feature of the opening day of the fair 
from 1678.

1818	 £380
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HIGHWAY ROBBERY OF POSTMAN HARRIS
13.	 GENERAL POST OFFICE, LONDON.    20 Pounds Reward.    J. Downes.  

Single sheet 4to broadside;  old fold, sl. creased.  32 x 23.5cm.  [99058]
¶ Whereas about six o’Clock on the night of Tuesday, the 26th instant, 
James Harris, the postman conveying the mail between Chertsey & 
Staines, was feloniously stopped in the highway, and robbed of his watch, 
and was also cruelly beaten by the robber or robbers.  Whoever shall 
apprehend the person or persons guilty of the said robbery shall receive 
the above reward.  By command of the Postmaster General, F. Feeling, 
Secretary.’  

January 29, 1819	 £150
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TO THE MEMORY OF GEORGE III
14.	 (GEORGE III, King of Great Britain)  WALCOT, John.    Monody to the 

Memory of His Sacred Majesty King George III.  By the late Dr. Walcot.    S. & 
J. Fuller.    Single sheet folio broadside, engraved portrait below title & above 
two columns of text, all within mourning border;  tears to margins with some 
repairs to verso, margins somewhat creased, old folds.  55 x 44cm.    [104989]

¶ British Museum 1870,1008.2576;  no further copies recorded on Copac or 
OCLC.  A rather splendid and monumental broadside published in mourning for 
the death of George III on January 29th, 1820.  Walcot, who  wrote under the 
pseudonym Peter Pindar, died in January 1819, having written this ‘monody’ ‘at a 
period when our late beloved Sovereign was in a very dangerous state’.  

[1820]	 £280
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A CHRISTMAS BROADSIDE
15.	 HANNY, James.  A Copy of Verses for the Year 1837,  humbly presented to all 

the worthy inhabitants of the Parish of St. George, Borough, by James Hanny, 
Bellman and Crier, 25 Kent Street.  J. V. Quick, (successor to Mr. Clay).  Single 
sheet folio broadside, three large and 12 smaller woodcut illustrations, text in 
three columns beneath title, edges tipped on to card;  old folds.  55 x 45cm.  v.g.    
[102327]

¶ No copies recorded on Copac or OCLC.   It became the custom for local 
bellmen, town criers and beadles to visit their patrons at Christmas with 
printed copies of verses seeking a small gratuity.  This is a particularly 
lovely example with three large woodcuts (one printed from a cracked 
block showing perhaps its constant use) and 12 vignettes illustrating 
biblical scenes.  

1837	 £420





BROADSIDES & BROADSIDE BALLADS
Jarndyce Books

‘THOU SHALT DO NO MURDER’
16.	 HIBNER, Esther the Elder, HIBNER, Esther the Younger, ROBINSON, 

Ann.  Execution of Esther Hibner,  for the murder of a parish apprentice girl.  
J. Catnach, 2 Monmouth Court, 7 Dials.    Single sheet folio broadside, two 
woodcut illustrations beneath title & one further illustration within text, four 
columns of text with central floral divider & two ruled dividers, neatly laid on to 
a later sheet.  50 x 37cm.    [104961]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC.  This is a particularly fine and 
large example of a broadside on a much publicised crime, recording the 
distressing murder and mistreatment of Francis Colpitt, aged just 10 
years old.  Francis, together with a number of other ‘pauper’ children, 
were apprenticed to Esther Hibner, Junior and Senior, to learn the trade 
of fabricating tambour-work.  Their cruelty, which included starving and 
beating the children, is graphically recorded in the text together with 
the evidence given at the trial and a letter of remorse written by Esther 
Hibner Senior.  
The broadside begins ‘... Mr. Bolland... observed that the facts he had to 
lay before the Jury must excite the greatest horror in the minds of those 
who heard the dreadful narration;  but, he thanked God, that such a case 
as the present was of unfrequen [sic] occurrence in the country...’  
Of the two main woodcuts, one was clearly commissioned specifically for 
this crime, depicting a schoolroom scene with Hibner Senior raising her 
hand to strike a child with a club.  The second cut, although very freshly 
printed and most probably quite new, is a more generic engraving used by 
the publisher for other execution broadsides.  
Hibner senior was found guilty of murder and executed.  Hibner junior 
and Ann Robinson, her assistant, were found not guilty of murder but 
convicted on the charge of assault for which they were imprisoned for 
twelve and four months respectively.  

[1829]	 £1,850

CHILD CRUELTY & MURDER
17.	 HIBNER, Esther the Elder, HIBNER, Esther the Younger, ROBINSON, 

Ann.  The Particulars of the Unfortunate Woman Who was Executed This 
Morning,  [Monday] at the Old Bailey.  Pitts Printers and Toy Warehouse, 6 
Great St Andrew Street, 7 Dials.  Single sheet folio broadside, woodcut illus., 
10.5 x 14.5cm above first two columns and to the left of the third column of text, 
partially tipped on to a later sheet;  one old crease.  36 x 22.5cm.  v.g.    [104710]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC.  
Cheaply and quickly printed by the prolific broadside printer Pitts, this 
broadside is a terrific example of ephemeral printing.  The woodblock 
has clearly be much used (a generic image used for executions with the 
ability to include the appropriate number of people hanging from the 
gibbet) and the text has not received sufficient ink in some places.  In 
what must have been the typesetters panic, one paragraph (oddly not the 
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last) has been printed in smaller type amid fear of the text not all fitting 
on the sheet.  

[1829]	 £1,200
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POOR BETTY HUNT
18.	 (HICKLETON FAIR)  Richard and Betty at Hickleton Fair.    J. Pitts, printer.  

Single sheet 4to broadside, printed on one side only;  sl. browned, one old fold.  
26 x 18cm.    [104319]

¶ BL and University of Leeds only on Copac;  no further copies on 
OCLC.  The sad tale, told in Yorkshire dialect, of Betty Hunt and Richard 
who, meeting as Richard was ‘ganing out to buy half a pound o’bakon’, 
stepped out together at Hickleton Fair;  but before the romance could 
flourish, poor Betty promptly died leaving poor Richard to mourn - ‘and 
I never go through Hickleton Church-yard without dropping a tear to the 
memory of poor Betty Hunt’.

[c.1825]	 £120



19



BROADSIDES & BROADSIDE BALLADS
Jarndyce Books

CONVICTION AND REPRIEVE -                                                                        
EXECUTIONS AND TRANSPORTATION 

19.	 KEATON, John, POWELL, John, LOWE, Edward, SAKETT, Thomas, & 
SMITH, Charles.  The Sorrowful Lamentation and Last Farewell to the World,  
of the five unfortunate young men who are to be executed on Thursday next.    
J. Pitts.  Single sheet folio broadside, woodcut illustration, 7 x 12.5cm, with 
unusual floral decorated border, two columns of text divided by double column 
of repeated floral woodcut;  a few old creases.  35.5 x 20.5cm.  v.g.  [104734]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC, which records a similarly titled Pitts 
broadside relating to the execution of four different men.  This broadside, 
unusual for his decorative woodcut borders and dividers in addition to its 
central illustration, records, in a smaller type than the rest of the text, a 
full list of prisoners condemned to death at ‘the last September sessions’.  
All but five were reprieved by the King leaving John Keaton (highway 
robber), John Powell (for stealing in a dwelling house), Edward Lowe 
(for conning), Thomas Sakett (highway robbery) and Charles Smith 
(stealing silk and other property) to face the death penalty.  All except 
Sakett were executed on November 22, 1827.  Sakett who, according to 
another broadside reporting these crimes, was found guilty of assaulting 
and robbing a bank clerk, was also due to be executed on the same day 
but was reprieved from execution at the last moment by the King and 
transported to the convict colony of New South Wales, Australia.

[1827]	 £1,250

OPENING OF LONDON BRIDGE
20.	 LONDON BRIDGE.  London Bridge Opened by the King.  Commenced 

June 15, 1825.  Finished August 1, 1831.  Printed & published by W.P. Chubb, 
25 Coventry Street, Haymarket.  Folio broadside, 44 x 36cm, seven steel 
engravings, text in two columns.  v.g.  [102390]

¶ Not in BM;  OCLC records one copy, at NLS.  An attractive 
commemorative broadside celebrating the royal opening of New London 
Bridge by King William IV in the summer of 1831.  The images are 
arranged on either side of the sheet, depicting scenes from the opening 
ceremony, including the royal flotilla.  They are accompanied by a 
six-stanza song, The ppening of London Bridge, to be sung to the tune 
of ‘Bow, Wow, Wow’.  The Bridge was designed by John Rennie, and 
constructed between 1825 and 1831.  It was famously sold in 1968 and 
rebuilt at Lake Havasu Arizona on a concrete frame with stones from the 
old London Bridge used as cladding.  It was replaced in London by the 
current London Bridge, built 1967-1972.

[1831]	 £580



20



BROADSIDES & BROADSIDE BALLADS
Jarndyce Books

THE ADVANTAGES OF A SAVINGS’ BANK
21.	 MANSFIELD SAVINGS’ BANK.  A Timely Word of Advice to the Labouring 

and Industrious Inhabitants of the Town of Mansfield and its Vicinity,   on the 
Advantages of a Savings’ Bank.  Mansfield:  Printed by Benjamin Robinson.  
Single sheet folio broadside, folio, printed on both sides;  old folds & creases but 
a lovely copy.  43 x 26 cm.    [101490]

¶ Not on Copac or OCLC.  Benjamin Robinson was in business 
c.1805-c.1816.  Following the example of other towns, Mansfield ‘has 
undertaken to frame one for the benefit of the labouring and industrious 
classes...’ The benefits are outlined under five headings. ‘Remember 
that a Savings’ Bank is not like a Lottery Office, an imposture upon the 
poor... One shilling a week will make Twenty Pounds in Seven Years. On 
the verso is a table ‘shewing the produce of weekly sums at compound 
interest at £4 percent....’  It took until 6th September, 1841, when the first 
stone was laid for the Mansfield Savings Bank offices.
A highly unusual example of a broadside printed on both sides of a single 
sheet.  The verso is printed with a ‘Table shewing the produce of weekly 
sums at compound interest, at £1. per Cent. supposing the interest to be 
added to the Capital annually’.  The table, accounted up to the twentieth 
year, is printed within an attractive decorative border.

[c.1810]	 £250
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MURDER/SUICIDE & ANOTHER MURDER
22.	 MARLEW, John.  A Horrid, and Dreadful account of John Marlew,  who, with 

his three starving children, went to seek assistance from a rich brother, - relating, 
how his brother’s wife turned them out of doors, when the miserable man, in 
a fit of despair, went home and drowned himself & three children in a well in 

his garden.  J. Catnach, Printed, 2 
& 3, Monmouth-Court, 7 Dials.  
Single sheet folio broadside printed 
on one side only, large woodcut 
at head depicting a man lowering 
his children into a well; reinforced 
along left margin, old folds.  38cm x 
25cm.  v.g.  [104324]
¶ Cambridge only on 
Copac, with BL recording a 
later Swanage printing.  A 
‘possibly fictitious account of 
murder and suicide’ according 
to the BL.  In this tragic tale, 
a recently widowed mechanic 
falls into financial difficulty 
and resorts to appealing to 
his wealthy brother for help.  
The brother instantly agrees 
and sends the family to his 
wife for provisions, but she 
denies them and sends them 
away.  Bereft, the father ties 
his children together and 
throws them down the well 
in the garden before jumping 
down himself.  On learning 
that his wife denied his family 
help, he sends a servant with 
food and money for them, but 
the servant instead discovers 

the entire family dead.  Believing the whole situation to be her fault, the 
brother ‘immediately blew out his wife’s brains with a pistol, then went 
and delivered himself to justice.’  ‘And thus doth end as sad a deed/  As 
ever mortal man did read’.

[c.1830]	 £1,250
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BATH VICAR IN A TRANCE
23.	 MILLER, John.  Strange and Wonderful Account of the Rev. John Miller,   

Minister of the City of Bath, who remained in a trance for four days & nights, 
also the mysterious sights he witnessed and the prophecies he related that 
are to take place.  Copied from the Bristol Mercury.  Re-printed by H. Such.  
Single sheet broadside, 2 columns on recto only of thin 4to sheet;  sl. creased at  
margins with tear to upper right corner not affecting text.  25.3 x 19.2cm  [75873]

¶ Not in BL;  BM, V&A, Oxford, Cambridge;  no copies on OCLC.
[c.1870]	 £150
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DANGER OF EVIL COMPANY
24.	 (MORE, Hannah) CHEAP REPOSITORY TRACTS.   The Carpenter;  or, 

The Danger of Evil Company.  (Signed: Z.)  Bath:  sold by S. Hazard;  London: 
by S. Marshall;  R. White.  Single sheet folio broadside, woodcut illus., three 
columns of text, all within decorative border;  very sl. spotted. 45 x 28cm.  v.g.  
[45373]

¶ Spinney 4, the Bath variant with no ‘and’ before R. White.  ESTC 
N1762, with ‘Cheap Repository’ within the upper border, recording 
Oxford (3 copies) as the only location in the U.K.  

[1795]	 £280
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THE HACKNEY COACHMAN
25.	 (MORE, Hannah) CHEAP REPOSITORY TRACTS.   The Hackney 

Coachman,  or, The Way to Get a Good Fare.  To the tune of - “I wish I was 
a fisherman.”  Sold by J. Evans & Son (printers to the Cheap Repository for 
Moral and Religious Tracts).  Single sheet folio broadside, woodcut, text in two 
columns, all within decorated border;  a few creases, otherwise v.g.  38 x 23.5cm.    
[100596]

¶ First published in 1796;  this edition not in BL, Chetham’s Library only 
on Copac with no further copies on OCLC.  

[c.1815]	 £250
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THE NEWCASTLE COLLIER
26.	 (MORE, Hannah)  CHEAP REPOSITORY TRACTS.    Patient Joe,  or, The 

Newcastle Collier.  Bath:  sold by S. Hazard... ;  [London]:  by J. Marshall... and 
R. White;  and by all booksellers, newsmen, and hawkers, in town and country.  
Single sheet folio broadside, with vignette & two engraved devices at head, text 
in two columns within attractive ornamental borders;  sl. paper flaw in right 
margin.  A nice clean copy with wide margins.  [98665]

¶ ESTC T43773.  18 stanzas of verse in two columns:  ‘Have you heard 
of a Collier of honest renown, / Who dwelt on the borders of Newcastle 
Town? / His name it was Joseph - you better may know / If I tell you he 
always called patient Joe...’  With two plain type ornaments on either side 
of the woodcut block, which has the horse turning the hoist facing left.  A 
variant issue has the horse facing the other way.

[1795]	 £280
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INVASION BROADSIDE
27.	 (NAPOLEON I, Emperor of the French)  Buonaparte’s Confession of the 

Massacre of Jaffa.    Printed by C. Rickaby.  Sold by Mr. Asperne.  Single sheet 
folio broadside;  old folds.  55 x 45cm.  [84709]

¶ Five locations only on Copac.  An anti-invasion broadside using 
Napoleon’s massacre of Ottoman troops at Jaffa as evidence of what 
might be endured if France successfully invaded Britain.  ‘Britons!  This 
is a consideration that comes home to you.  Were Buonaparte as covered 
with virtues as he is with vices, were he as glorious as he is infamous, 
were he the best, were he better than the best of men, his subjugation of 
your country must be a calamity which you would resist as long as you 
had an arm to lift against it’.

[1803]	 £220
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A DEMAND FOR ‘SWEEPING REFORM’ 
28.	 REFORM.    Men of Northumberland Beware!    Newcastle:  Mackenzie 

& Dent.  Single sheet 4to broadside;  sl. creased at margins.  22.5 x 27cm.    
[104966]

¶ A single copy is recorded at the BL;  no further copies on OCLC.  
A radical election poster supporting the Whig candidates, Beaumont & Howick, in 
the General Election of 1831 which took place after the dissolution of parliament 
following the failure of the First Reform Bill in March.  The broadside cries for 
sweeping rather than moderate reform:  ‘MODERATE REFORMERS Are the 
Friends of excessive Taxation and of usurping Boroughmongers!  They are the 
Enemies of the People and of Liberty!  The Eyes of the Country are upon you.  
Shew yourselves Men!  Give your Votes to those who demand a SWEEPING 
REFORM!  Such a Reforn as that of Lord J. Russell, framed by Early Grey, and 
apporved by the King.  Assert your Independence NOW OR NEVER!...’ 
Viscount Howick and Thomas Wentworth Beaumont were duly elected and the 
Great Reform Act was finally passed in 1832.

[1831]	 £380
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TOBACCO THIEVES
29.	 REWARD.  150 Guineas Reward.  Whereas Thomas Gray... stands charged with 

having stolen and received knowing the same to have been stolen, divers large 
quantities of leaf and manufactured tobacco, from the warehouses of Messrs. 
Franklyn and Humphries...  in the City of Bristol.    Bristol:  Rudhall & Gutch.   
Single sheet folio broadside;  sl. creased & spotted.  49 x 30cm.  Mounted, 
framed & glazed.    [93536]

¶ Offering a substantial 
reward ‘for the apprehension 
of each of the above persons, 
to be paid on conviction;  
and an accomplice turning 
evidence will be entitled to a 
free pardon’.  In addition to 
Thomas Gray, the broadside 
also calls for the apprehension 
of John Morgan, who stands 
‘charged with stealing 
divers large quantity of 
manufactured tobacco’, and 
Emanuel Lewton, charged 
‘with stealing divers quantity 
of corn’, both from the 
warehouses and premises 
of Messrs. Franklyn and 
Humphries, wholesale 
tobacconists in the city of 
Bristol.  Descriptions are 
given of all three alleged 
criminals:  ‘The said Thomas 
Gray about 5 feet 6 inches 
high, between 30 and 40 
years of age, has light hair, 
is rather corpulent but well 
made, generally wears a blue 
coat, and was some time 
since, for several months, 
porter at the French Prison at 
Stapleton’.   The Broadside 
is signed in print by Edward 
Stephens, solicitor to the 
Company of Tobacconists, 
Bristol.  Franklyn, Davey & 

Co., tobacconists, were founded in Bristol in 1780.  In 1820 Franklyn 
was part of Franklyn, Humphries & Franklyn, before being subsumed 
into Imperial Tobacco.  The British Book Trade Index notes Rudhall as 
printing in Bristol up until 1804.  Although no publications by Rudhall & 
Gutch are recorded on Copac, auction records include publications dated 
1806 and 1807.

[c.1806]	 £580
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SAILOR TO HIS MESSMATES
30.	 SAILOR.    The Sailor to His Messmates.    S. Highley.  Single sheet folio 

broadside.  34 x 21cm.  v.g.  [97954]
¶ Copac records copies at the BL & NLS only;  OCLC adds Harvard 
& UCLA.  A scarce invasion broadside:  ‘My worthy comrades, I have 
now served with you in defence of old England, upwards of twenty 
years,... for whenever England goes to war, it is to recover the rights of 
nations, which are infringed upon by usurping tyrants.... He [Bonaparte] 
intends to put to sea with 300,000 troops, destined for the conquest of 
England, a few hours after, your clemency will be called forth, to snatch 
from the waves those poor wretches who, deluded by his promises, 
attempt to invade us.  - THEY FIGHT FOR RAPINE AND PLUNDER 
---  WE FIGHT FOR OUR COUNTRY, OUR WIVES, AND OUR 
CHILDREN!...’

1803	 £250
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PLYMOUTH ELECTION BROADSIDE: UNRECORDED
31.	 SMOKE SHOP.  B--y’s Tory Smoke-Shop.   ‘The shades of night were falling 

fast, As to the Tory Smoke-shop passed...’  (Plymouth?)  n.p.  Single sheet 4to 
broadside;  sl. dusted, one small marginal closed tear.  28.5 x 22.5cm.  [96048]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC;  no copies located.  A poem in five 
stanzas, clearly a squib written prior to the Plymouth election of 1859 
when the Tory, William Henry Edgcumbe, (later Viscount Valletort) 
beat the Liberal, Robert Porrett Collier by 97 votes, with James White, 
Liberal, in third place.  All three candidates are mentioned.  There is also 
reference to ‘Waring, late Agent for the African Mail Packets’ - who, with 
Collier, apparently ‘lost the mails’.

[1859]	 £75
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AN END TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT
32.	 SOCIETY FOR THE DIFFUSION OF KNOWLEDGE RESPECTING THE 

PUNISHMENT OF DEATH, AND THE IMPROVEMENT OF PRISON 
DISCIPLINE.  Capital Punishment.    J. M’Creery, printer.  Single sheet 4to 
broadside;  old folds.  23 x 17cm.  [104965]

¶ Established in 1808, the Society  for the Diffusion of Knowledge 
Respecting Death, campaigned for an end to the death penalty.  This 
broadside includes quotes from Sir Edward Coke, Elizabethan barrister 
and politician, and William Bradford, a founding member, alongside 

Benjamin Franklin, of the Society 
for Alleviating the Miseries 
of Public Prisons, formed in 
Pennsylvania in 1787.   
The broadside notes the recent 
publication of a volume 
‘containing the opinions of 
different authors upon the 
punishment of Death’ with two 
further publications ‘in the press’.  
It appeals for further funds, the 
contributions of the Society’s 
members proving ‘necessarily 
inadequate to the importance of 
the object’ and requesting the 
‘sympathy and assistance of the 
benevolent, of all “who desire 
not the death of a sinner, but 
rather that he shall turn from his 
wickedness and live”.’
Not recorded on Copac or OCLC.  
M’Creery is recorded as the 
printer for The Origin and Object 
of The Society for the Diffusion of 
Knowledge upon the Punishment 
of Death (c.1811), recorded in 
only two copies.  
The Society was founded 

by William Allen, 1770-1843, an avowed Quaker, scientist, and 
philanthropist.  Friends with both William Wilberforce and Thomas 
Clarkson, Allen vigorously supported the abolitionist movement and 
was a member of the African Institution, participating in the agitation 
for the abolition of slavery in Sierra Leone and the West Indies.  He was 
also heavily involved in the education movement of Joseph Lancaster, 
becoming the treasurer of the  British and Foreign School Society and 
playing a leading role in the Society’s teaching manual.  Allen also 
became a co-owner, with Jeremy Bentham and Robert Allen, of New 
Lanark, helping to establish (though he later fell out with Robert Owen 
over their contrasting religious views) the model industrial community.  

[c.1810]	 £250
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SUBSCRIPTIONS FOR THE POOR -                                                            
FOR CELEBRATING A ROYAL WEDDING

33.	 (VICTORIA, Queen of Great Britain)  Celebration of Her Majesty’s Marriage,  
in the town of Louth.  Louth:  William Edwards, printer & bookseller.  Single 
sheet folio broadside;  a few old folds, laid on to later card.  45 x 29cm.    
[104988]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or 
OCLC.  A list of subscribers and 
their monetary contributions, in 
addition to a list of expenditure 
by named individuals for specific 
produce, raised and purchased for 
the celebrations held at Louth, 
Lincolnshire, on the occasion of 
Queen Victoria’s marriage to Prince 
Albert.  ‘By means of the above 
fund, upwards of 550 poor Men 
were regaled with good old English 
fare of Roast Beef, Plum Pudding, 
and a Pint of Ale each;  upwards 
of 550 poor Women were supplied 
with a Quarter of a Pound of Tea and 
Sixpenny Loaf of Bread each;  the 
Children of the National Infant, and 
Trinity-Church Schools, together 
with those on Dr. Mapletoft’s and 
Hardie’s foundations, were treated 
with Tea and Buns;  and the Sunday 
School Children of the several 
denominations of Dissenters were 
presented with a Bun each’. 
The biggest financial contribution 
is listed as £10.0.0. by W. Allison, 
president of the Louth Mechanic’s 
Institute.  The biggest ‘expenditure’ 
was by Mr. Larder who spent 
£11.10.1 on buns and groceries.  
1840	 £180

STOLEN BANKNOTES
34.	 WARWICK & LEAMINGTON BANKING COMPANY.  Stolen,  on the 4th 

of July, 1845, the following £10 notes of the Warwick and Leamington Banking 
Company.  Warwick:  H. Sharpe, printer.  4to broadside printed on recto only;  
tear to lower margin with old tape repair.  With a list of the stolen bank note 
numbers with some crossed through in ink, ms. note at foot of page:  ‘Those 
struck out in red ink have been paid’.  [65574]



BROADSIDES & BROADSIDE BALLADS
Jarndyce Books

¶ The consequence of the theft, the broadside declares, is the re-issue 
of an entirely new circulation of notes without the vignette of Warwick 
Castle which had been on the stolen notes.  Elisha George Blayney and 
William Henry Jennings were convicted of receiving the stolen money 
and transported for fourteen years.  

1845	 £140
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HOW TO BE ‘SURE OF YOUR MAN’
35.	 ADVICE.  Advice to the Ladies.  A new song.    n.p.  Single 
sheet slipsong, two woodcut illustrations above & beneath title 
& six verses;  tear to upper left corner with loss of text or image.  
33 x 10.5cm.    [104276]
¶ Seemingly unrecorded on Copac or OCLC;  no copies 
traced.  ‘I went t’other day to a wake on the green. / And met 
with a lass fair as beauty’s gay queen: / I ask’d for a kiss, 
but the damsel cry’d No, / And struggl’d and frown’d, and 
said, Pray let me go...  Ye virgins that hear, learn example 
from this, / Take care how too freely you part with a kiss: / 
Conceal for a time all the favours you can, / For that’s the 
best way to make sure of your man...’.  
[c.1790s]	 £150

HAPPILY EVER AFTER
36.	 BERKSHIRE  The Berkshire Lady,  in four parts.    J. Pitts.  
Single sheet oblong folio broadside, text in five columns;  sl. 
creased but v.g.    [104744]
¶ Not in BL;  Copac records a single copy at the NLS;  no 
further copies on OCLC.   ‘Batchelors of ev’ry station, / 
Mark this strange but true relation, / Which in brief to you I 
bring, Never was a stranger thing, / You shall find it worth 
your hearing, / Loyal love is most endearing...’  
A highly unusual broadside made up, as it is, of an entirely happy 
affair without a cautionary tale of misplaced love and inevitable 

death.  A young, beautiful woman is left a familial bequest of £5,000 per year.  
Determined for a love match she turns down every nobleman and suitor who seeks 
her hand, until she spies, unbeknownst to him, the man she wants to marry.  She 
decides on a curious course of action to obtain her love anonymously challenging 
him to a duel before accosting him (hidden by a veil) and demanding that he marry 
her or die:  ‘It was I that did invite you 
/ You shall wed me or I’ll fight you. 
/ Underneath these spreading trees 
/ Therefore chuyse you which you 
please...  I will not my face uncover, 
/ Till the marriage rites are over’.  
Understandably requiring some time 
to think on the proposal the young man 
accepts and, following their nuptials, 
is led to his wife’s conspicuous castle 
where she finally reveals herself to be 
the beautiful woman that she is. They 
live in wealth and harmony for ever 
more.  

[c.1810]	 £250

SECTION II. BROADSIDE BALLADS
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UNRECORDED 
37.	 BRITANNIA.  Britannia’s Call to Her Sons.  To the tune of “Come then all ye 

Social Powers.”  n.p.  Single sheet 4to broadside, drop-head title & eight stanzas 
of verse in two columns;  somewhat creases with one small marginal tear along 
old fold.    [104757]

¶ Not on ESTC which does record ‘Britannia’s Call to her Sons on 
Expectation of a French War’ included within Britannia’s garland, 
containing four excellent new songs [c.1775].  The song, which begins 
‘Come ye Lads who wish to shine, / Bright in future story; / Haste to 
Arms, and form the Line, / That leads to martial Glory...’, is included in 
The Federal songster: being a collection of the most celebrated patriotic 
songs, published in Connecticut in 1800.  

Published in expectation of the Anglo-French War 1778-1783.
[c.1775]	 £180
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A CAUTIONARY TALE 
38.	 BROKEN.  The Broken Contract;  or, The Betray’d Virgin’s Complaint.  

Jennings.  Single sheet oblong folio broadside;  single vertical crease, previously 
tipped into album.  25 x 37cm.  [100595]

¶ This edition not in Bodleian Ballads Online.  A cautionary tale of love, 
betrayal and death.  A young woman is courted and deserted before their 
marriage, left with twins and the scorn of all who knew her.  Feeling deep 
remorse the scoundrel searches for her only to find her bleeding to death 
on a river bank.  The inevitable end is the death of both young souls.  
‘Lying upon the ground, / He bath’d her bleeding wound with flowing 
tears. / He many sighs did fetch, crying amain, / None but a cruel wretch, 
as I have been, / Could e’er have serv’d thee so, /  For, to my grief I know 
/ I wrought thy overthrow, and ruin’d thee. / Has death no fatal dart that 
he can give / To pierce my cruel heart?  Why should I live?’.

[c.1810]	 £350
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TRAGEDY ON CRAWFORD STREET
39.	 (CRAWFORD STREET)  Melancholy Copy of Verses on the Dreadful Fire 

in Crawford Street,  Mary-Le-Bone.  Paul, printer.  Single sheet 4to broadside, 
illus. & four woodcut designs between the two columns of text;  trimmed close 
at lower edge affecting imprint & two words in left hand column, laid on to card 
causing sl. creasing.  25 x 18cm.  Incorrectly dated ‘1840’ in pencil.  [103605]

¶ Not in Bodleian Ballads Online;  not on Copac or OCLC.  A ballad 
relating the tragic tale of a deadly fire on Crawford Street, Marylebone, 
in March 1846, causing the death of four members of the Butters family.  
The fire was much reported in the London press with the coroner’s 
inquest, on March 31st recording that although the fire was most likely 
caused by a gas leak, there was insufficient evidence to prove it.  

[1846]	 £150
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MARRIAGE
40.	 (EDWARD VII, King of Great Britain)  Prince of Wales’ Marriage.    J. 

Catnach.  Single sheet 4to broadside, illus.;  sl. wear to right margin.  25 x 19cm.    
[96798]

¶ Bodleian Ballads Online Bod2710;  Roud V26546.  Published in 
celebration of the marriage of Queen Victoria’s eldest son Albert Edward, 
to Alexandra of Denmark, on 10 March 1863.
‘Everybody stop and listen to my ditty,
And let the news spread from town to city,

The Prince of Wales has long enough tarried,
And now we know he’s going to be married...’

[1863]	 £85

BIRTH
41.	 (EDWARD VII, KING OF GREAT BRITAIN)  The Prince of Wales’s Baby.    

H. Disley.  Single sheet 4to songsheet, illus.;  sl. spotted.  25 x 18cm.  v.g.  
[98548]

¶ Bodleian Ballads Online Bod19164.  ‘Oh have you heard this glorious 
news, / And what a fuss there made is, / Among all classes through the 
land / Particularly the ladies; / The Prince of Wales has got a son, / So 
buxom gay, and airy,...’  On the birth of the Prince of Wales’s first born, 
Prince Albert Victor, 1864-1892.  Born second in line to the throne he 
died during an influenza pandemic in 1892 predeceasing Victoria and his 
father, the future Edward VII.  

[1864]	 £65
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EXHIBITION OF 1862
42.	 EXHIBITION.  The Exhibition of 1862.    H. Disley, printer.  Single sheet 4to 

broadside printed on one side only;  tipped on later card at left margin.  25.5. x 
19cm.   [104217]

¶ Not recorded on Copac or OCLC;  no copies traced.  Following 
the enormous success of the Great Exhibition of 1851, the London 
International Exhibition of Industry and Art was held between May and 
November 1862 in South Kensington on the site that now houses the 
Natural History and Science Museums.  It featured over 28,000 exhibitors 
from 36 countries, representing a wide range of industry, technology, and 
the arts. 
‘Good people give attention and listen to my rhymes, / I’m going to sing 
a funny song about the present times,...  So listen all both great & small 
while I tell to you / Of the wonderful Exhibition of the year of 1862 / 
There is Exhibition knives and forks, dishes, plates, and spoons, / With 
Exhibition beef, ready cook’d I do declare. / By paying half-a-crown a 
pound you can have a share...’

1862	 £120
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POOR MOLLY
43.	 GOSPORT.  The Gosport Tragedy;  or, The Perjured Ship-Carpenter.  Printed & 

sold by Jennings.  Single sheet oblong folio broadside, large woodcut illus. 12 x 
14cm, four columns of verse;  old tear to lower margin, previously tipped into an 
album.  24 x 35cm.  v.g.  [104129]

¶ ESTC records six versions of this ballad, all with only one location.  
This example, printed at 13 Water-Lane, dating between 1802 and 1809, 
is not recorded on Copac.  Also called ‘Pretty Polly’ or ‘The Cruel Ship’s 
Carpenter’ this version tells the tale of poor Molly who is seduced, 
impregnated, murdered and buried in a shallow grave by her lover 
William.  Haunted by his actions and visited by Molly’s ghost, William 
confesses his crimes, seeks forgiveness and promptly dies.

[c.1805]	 £380
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KING OR CONSUL?
44.	 KING.  A King or a Consul?  A New Song to the Tune of Derry Down.  Bath:  

printed & sold by S. Hazard.  Single sheet folio broadside ballad, illus.  38 x 
25.5cm.  v.g.  [97958]

¶ ‘Come all ye brave Englishmen, list. to my story, / You who love peace 
and freedom, and honour and glory! / No foreign usurper they hither shall 
bring, / We’ll be rul’d by a native, our father and king, / Derry down, 
down, down, derry down!...’

[1803]	 £120
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THE RIGS OF LONDON
45.	 (LONDON)  How to Get a Living;  or, The Rigs of London.  J. Catnach, 2 & 

3, Monmouth-Court, 7 Dials.  Single sheet broadside printed on one side only 
of a quarto sheet, large woodcut illus., 5 x 17.5cm, beneath title & above two 
columns of verse;  a few marginal tears, sl. dusted.  24 x 19.5cm.  v.g.  [104124]

¶ No copies on Copac or OCLC;  a single copy located at the Library of Congress 
which includes the number 557 beneath the left hand column of text.  A wonderful 
song on the curiosity and carnage of London life in the 1830s.
‘I’ll sing u song and the truth be giving, / Of the curious ways which we 
live in... I tell you all before I have done, / The rigs and sprees, and the 
ways of London. / There is some a drinking, some a storming, / Some 
a going about informing, / Some a bawling mutton pies, sir, / Some a 
praying, some repenting, / Some a preaching, some lamenting, / Some a 
playing curious capers, / And others bawling out bak’d tatoes...’

[c.1830s]	 £350
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BUXOM WIDOW OF THE STRAND
46.	 LOVE.  Love-A-La-Mode,  a New Whimsical Cantata by Young D’Urfey.    A 

large folio sheet, upper half with engraving, lettered in the plate ‘ONeale delint 
/ Tringham inv et sculpt. Publish’d by W. Tringham according to Act of Parlt. 
Octor. 2. 1764’.  Printed on thick paper, horizontal fold line, some archival repair 
to verso.  At some time mounted as margins are brighter than main panel, which 
has some dusting.  Pin holes in corners, sl. edge tears to central fold.  ‘Price 6d’, 
evident in the BM [Charles Burney] copy, here scratched out from lower right 
hand corner of  imprint.  44 x 26.5cm.  [99646]

¶ ESTC T38605, BL only.  A satirical broadside ballad based on Charles 
Macklin’s popular farce Love-A-La-Mode in which a jockey, a Scot, a 
Jew and an Irishman compete for the affections of a ‘buxom widow of the 
Strand’: the illustration shows the successful Sir Calloghan O’Bralloghan 
hand in hand with the lady while his rivals leave the room.  Title and 
‘whimsical cantata’ below in letterpress in three columns, with imprint, 
Printed for W. Tringham, Printseller and Engraver, under St. Dunstan’s 
Church, Fleet-Street.

1764	 £450
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DERRY-DOWN NOSEY - THE MAN OF THE TIGHT LITTLE ISLAND
47.	 MAN.    The Man of the Tight Little Island.    T. Birt.  Single sheet 4to broadside 

ballad on thin paper, woodcut illus. above title & two columns of text;  a few 
small marginal tears.  25 x 18.5cm.    [104713]

¶ Copac records a single copy at the NLS;  another copy located in the 
John Johnson Collection;  no further copies on OCLC. 
Have you not heard the news of late, / About a might man so great, / 
Belonging to a certain state, / The man of the tight little Island /... And 
his name it is Derry-down Nosey, / Slash away, dash away, old Jarvey...  
CHORUS.  He was well known at Waterloo, / ‘Mong the soldiers had 
much to do, / In Parliament ring-leader too, / The man with the tight little 
Island...’ 

[c.1828]	 £75
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BIG ILLUSTRATION SMALL TYPE
48.	 PLOUGHMAN.  The Ploughman Sailor.    J. Catnach, printer.  Single sheet 4to 

broadside, unusually large woodcut illus., 15 x 15cm;  sl. marking to corners, 
laid on to later paper.  26.5 x 18cm.    [103450]

¶ Not in Bodleian Ballads Online which does record variant examples 
with the earliest dated 1792.  This ballad sheet is notable for the size of its 
illustration, which takes up over a half of the sheet forcing the printer to 
use unusually small type.  
‘I that once was a ploughman, a sailor am now,
No lark that aloft in the sky,
Ever flutter’d his wings to give speed to the plough

Was so gay so careless as I...’
[c.1840s] 	 £120
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OH THE POOR MARRIED MAN
49.	 POOR.  Poor Married Man.    E. Hodges, printer, wholesale toy and marble 

warehouse.  Single sheet 4to broadside songsheet on thin paper, decorative 
central divider.  24 x 17cm.    [104714]

¶ The sheet is headed with the title ‘Poor Married Man, but includes two 
songs;  ‘Poor Mary Anne’ begins:  ‘Here below the green turf sleepeth, 
Poor Mary Anne! / She for whom each maiden weepeth, Poor Mary 
Anne! /  By her lover falsely slighted, / All her prospects early blighted / 
In the world no more delighted Poor Mary Anne!...’   Followed by ‘The 
Poor Married Man’:  ‘Oh what sorrow a poor man’s life is, Poor married 
man, /  It’s full of trouble, grief and strife is, Poor married man, / Soon as 
he weds, things sure to frown will, / Trade is sure to go in Country and 
Town ill, / It’s all up and down, down, down hill, Poor married man...’

[c.1850s]	 £75
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POOR ROBIN’S DREAM - POPISH PLOT BROADSIDE
50.	 (POPISH PLOT) ROBIN, Poor.  Poor Robin’s Dream:  commonly called, Poor 

Charity.  Worcester:  Printed and sold by J. Butler.  Single sheet folio broadside, 
woodcut illus., 6 x 9cm, below title, three columns of text.  22.5 x 33.5cm.  v.g.  
[104751]

¶ ESTC T98992, BL only.  Another edition, published by J. Evans (with 
another published by Howard and Evans) begins with the refrain:  ‘ ‘I 
know no reason but this harmless riddle / May as well be printed as sung 
to a fiddle’.  These lines are not included in this earlier edition (the Evans 
edition is c.1790]   ‘How now, good fellow, what all amort? / I pray 
thee tell me what is the news?...’  Using the metaphor of the world as a 
stage:  ‘The stage was the world wherein we live, / And the actors were 
all mankind:  / And when the play is ended the stage down they fling, / 
Then there will be no difference in this thing, / Between a beggar and a 
king...’   First published in 1681, these verses relate to the Popish Plot, 
the fabricated conspiracy designed by Titus Oates, that alleged a Catholic 
plot to kill King Charles II.  ‘Then in came Truth not cloathed in woold, 
/ But like unto youth in his white lawn sleeves, / And said, The court is 
full, is full, is full, / Too full of rebels worse than thieves, / The city’s full 
of poverty, the French are full of pride, / Fanaticks full of envy, who order 
can’t abide, / And usurers bags are full besides...’

[c.1780?]	 £380 
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THE MAID OF PRIMROSE HILL
51.	 PRIMROSE HILL.  The Maid of Primrose Hill.    n.p.  Single sheet slipsong, 

woodcut illus. with text beneath;  sl. creased with a few spots.  v.g.  30.5 x 
9.5cm.    [103641]

¶ This edition not on Bodleian Ballads Online which records two later 
unillustrated issues by Kendrew, York.  ‘Twas under Primrose hill there 
liv’d / A sweet and charming maid, / Not Venus could give more delight, 
/ When you he charm survey’d;  For the lillies fair, and the rose there, / 
They both combine, and both entwine, / To for a beauty rare...’

[c.1790s]	 £150
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FEMALE EQUESTRIAN PERFORMER:  UNRECORDED
52.	 (ROYAL CIRCUS)  Royal Circus, St George’s-Fields.  Two Duets, sung in the 

New Burletta, called, The Peckham Gardener; or, Camberwell Joke.    Eleven 
verses, set in two columns, as performed by Miss Crofts and Master Wilton.  
Untrimmed, laid down on modern paper within a double ruled border.  v.g.  35.5 
x 24.5cm.  [99640]

¶ Unrecorded on ESTC, or WorldCat.  In 1782 the equestrian Charles Hughes, 
together with Charles Dibdin the Elder, opened the Royal Circus (later the Surrey 
Theatre) in St. George’s Fields, a few hundred yards south of Westminster Bridge.

‘The licences granted to Astley’s 
and the Royal Circus ‘for public 
dancing and music’ and ‘for 
other public entertainments 
of the like kind’ were broadly 
interpreted to include not only 
displays of equestrianism and 
circus acts but a variety of lesser 
dramatic entertainments as well.’  
Originally these consisted of 
burlettas, pantomimes, and ballets 
d’action, for whose performance 
a separate ‘dramatic’ company 
(as opposed to the ‘equestrian’ 
company) of professional actors, 
singers, and dancers was engaged.  
At the same time the circus artists, 
in keeping with the versatility that 
has always been expected of them, 
frequently helped out as well.  
Thus a graceful equestrienne 
might interpret the role of a 
young prince in the opening 
stage spectacle, adding a piquant 
note by dressing in close-fitting 
breeches, while a featured rope-
dancer or strongman might appear 
as Harlequin or a bereaved father 

in the concluding pantomime.’  ref: Saxon, A.H. The Circus as Theatre: 
Astley’s and Its Actors in the Age of Romanticism. 1975.
Miss Crofts (fl 1786-1790) first came to public attention acting and 
dancing at Hughes’s Royal Circus in St George’s Fields.  On 28th 
October 1786 she was an unspecified character in the burletta ‘The 
Peckham Gardener’.  On 31st October the Royal Circus bill announced 
amongst other pleasures, ‘N.B. Hughes’s famous horse Chiliby, will be 
rode every Evening this week by Miss Croft...’  Ref: A Biographical 
Dictionary of Actors, Actresses, Musicians, Dancers, Managers and 
Other Stage Personnel in London, 1660-1800.  SIU Press, 1975.

[1786]	 £580
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THE ROVING BACHELOR AND HIGHLAND SOLDIER
53.	 (SCOTLAND)  The Highland Soldier.  [And] The Roving Bachelor.  Preston:  

Harkness, Printer.  Single sheet 4to broadside songsheet printed on thin paper, 
two woodcut illus, numbered 444 in lower right corner.  25 x 17cm.  [104712]

¶ Neither song is recorded on Copac;  OCLC locates one copy in the 
Netherlands.  The first song begins:  ‘On the Highland mountains so far 
away, / There dwelt a lovely maiden.  / One morn so early she did stray, / 
For to view the soldiers parading’.  
The happy ending of ‘The Highland Soldier’ - the lovely maiden found 
her lovely soldier - is contrasted by the loveless tone of ‘The Roving 
Bachelor’:  ‘Come all you roving Bachelors, that mean to take a wife, / 
I’d have you be right cautious in changing your life; / For women are as 
various as fishes that are in the sea. / Likewise they are far keener that 
snow on a cold winter’s day’.

[c.1850s]	 £50



55
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TOM BOWLING

54.	 TOM.  Tom Bowling  or, the Sailor’s Epitaph.  Published July 15th 1793 by 
I. Marshall, No 4 Aldermary Church Yard, Bow Lane, London.  Large sheet, 
almost full-page handsome engraved illustration, with six verses of slip-song, 
‘here, a sheer hulk lies poor Tom Bowling’ beneath.  45 x 35cm.  [99628]

¶ ESTC records two versions, one ‘Sold at no. 8, Little Catharine-street, 
Strand’, and another c1795 with no imprint noted;  both are single copies 

at Cambridge.  The Bodleian 
records another example 
dated 1791 published by J. 
Evans, which has a much 
smaller and very different 
engraving. The BM records 
a 1794 version, published 
by Laurie & Whittle, again 
with a variant mezzotint 
engraving.
‘Poor Tom Bowling, or The 
Sailor’s Epitaph’ was one 
of many nautical songs by 
the Charles Dibdin, 1745-
1814.  It was performed in 
his short-lived entertainment 
at Covent Garden (there 
was one performance, on 
November 23, 1790) called 
The Oddities (1790).  A later 
American broadside entitled 
The Boston Frigate, included 
it, and the printer Coverly 
knew enough about sailing 
ships that he “corrected” 
the song title to Bowline, 
the name for the rope used 
to keep the weather edge of 

the sail taut forward.  But Dibdin was actually using Tobias Smollett’s 
model sailor in Roderick Random as his inspiration.  His original title was 
‘Poor Tom; or, the Sailor’s Epitaph’ and the text was a tribute to his eldest 
brother, Thomas, captain of a ship in the East India trade, who had died at 
sea in 1780.

1793	 £750
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‘PLEASE BUY THIS OF BLIND JOHNSON’
55.	 TWO.  Two Bright Eyes.  and Old and Blind.  n.p.  Single shett 4to broadside 

ballad, illus. with a pair of eyes, text & illus. within decorative border;  tear to 
right margin not affecting text or border.  24 x 17.5cm.  [103599]

¶ Not in Bodleian Ballads Online;  no copies located.  Two ballads on 
blindness, the first an unknown original work, the second by Milton, 
published in aid of ‘Blind Johnson’.  ‘Oh! costly jewels, who can rate 
/ Thy value full, or estimate / The privilege of such a prize / As being 
blest with two bright eyes...Though harps and lyres you might strain / To 
sweetest notes - ‘tis all in vain! / In midnight darkness loudly cries / The 
blind man for those two bright eyes’.  

[c.1840s]	 £250
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AN ELECTION SONG IN SUPPORT 
OF VISCOUNT HOOD AGAINST                         

CHARLES JAMES FOX
56.	 (WESTMINSTER ELECTION)  A 
New Song.  Humbly addressed to the worthy 
Electors of the City and Liberty of Westminster.    
[London, n.p.]  Single sheet slipsong, two woodcut 
illustrations, at tope & bottom of sheet.  33 x 9cm.    
[104732]

¶ ESTC T203233, Cambridge only.  Not in 
BL.  A song in support of Samuel, Viscount 
Hood, a candidate standing in the Westminster 
parliamentary election of 1784, by attacking 
Charles James Fox, another candidate. 
‘Attend to my song, I assure you ‘tis true, / 
There lives now a F--x, and he’s well know 
to you, / Who under pretence of supporting 
your cause, / Would rob you of freedom, 
and damn all your laws...’  Both Hood, 
a supporter of William Pitt the Younger, 
and Fox, the leader of the Whigs, were 
elected to serve Westminster which had the 
largest electorate of any constituency in the 
country.  The election, which was fought 
bitterly and scurrilously, was one of the 
first to use visual propaganda, employing 
the talents of the caricaturists James Gillray 
and Thomas Rowlandson to lambast the 
opposition candidate.  Fox retained his 
seat but the Tory party, under Pitt, assumed 
control of government winning 280 seats in 
parliament to the Whigs’ 155.  

[1784]	 £180


